

No. 24-933

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
and STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

FAYSAL A. JAMA, JAMES KELLEY,
and ANYSA NGETHPHARAT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews
Saad Gul

Counsel of Record

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
sgul@wlf.org

March 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT A RULE 23(B)(3) CERTIFIED CLASS CANNOT INCLUDE MEMBERS WHO SUFFERED NO INJURY.....	5
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO SAFEGUARD RULE 23 AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.....	8
A. This Court Should Stop Uninjured Class Members From Defeating Predominance And Undermining Class-Action Superiority	8
B. This Court Should Defend The Rules Enabling Act And Due Process.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	7
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Davis</i> , No. 24-304 (<i>Labcorp</i>)	2, 3, 11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sampson v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	7
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	9, 10
 Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
 Statute:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	4, 10
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1–6, 8–10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	2, 5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	4
